
Why a Family Friends of 
Scouting (FOS) Campaign? 

By Council FOS Chair Todd Petersen

The annual Family Friends of Scouting (FOS) Campaign provides an informed opportunity for all
parents, leaders, chartered organizations, community members and alumni to help provide the 
financial support needed to deliver local Scouting’s character-building programs.  Rather than 
charging the actual cost of Scouting when new members join, we collect only the National BSA 
registration fee, which we forward to our National Office. Thereafter, we ask for a voluntary 
contribution at whatever level families can afford. Each unit should set its own FOS goal based 
on the understanding that our council spends about $195 dollars to support each Scout in our 
council service area. Part of a unit’s FOS goal should be 100% participation by all its families.

Where Friends of Scouting Dollars Go: 
FOS covers the costs of staff support, camp and office operations, record keeping, insurance, 
program equipment and activities, printing and mailing and many other expenses.

How do Packs, Troops, Crews and Ships Participate?
District Family FOS Chairs contact unit leaders to schedule unit FOS presentations to explain 
how Scouting is financed and how local support is needed. These short presentations are 
usually made in a group meeting setting, either by leaders in the unit or by district volunteers.
LDS Stakes conduct their own Family Campaigns by ward and are trained and supported by a 
Stake FOS Chair. The Family Campaign is conducted in January, February and March.  All that 
is asked is that each unit gives their families an educated opportunity to participate in the annual
FOS campaign.

2018 Family Friends of Scouting (FOS) Leadership
As of November 30, 2017

District Name Best Phone Email Address

Tillikum
Family Chair Jennifer Holling (425) 444-4448 jenniferh@live.com  
LDS Stake Chair Tom Scollick (425-338-7004 tomnat@comcast.net
District Executive Brian Lenhart (425) 327-7340 brian.lenhart@scouting.org 

Klahaya
Family Chair Robert Keasal (206) 919-7706 rkeasal@pscpa.com
LDS Stake Chair Brent Daines (425) 214-6515 brentsdaines@gmail.com 
District Executive Dan’l Adams (360) 965-9034 danl.adams@scouting.org 
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Whatcom
Family Chair TBA 
LDS Stake Chair Steve Pratt (360) 201-3654 stevep@discorp.com 
District Executive Sven Gilkey (360) 632-6999 sven.gilkey@scouting.org 

Island
Family Chair TBA
LDS Stake Chair Trent Lay (360) 678-5297 trentlay@gmail.com 
District Executive Blake Jones (360) 310-8522 blake.jones@scouting.org 

Puget Sound
Family Chair  TBA
Lynnwood LDS Chair Bruce Farrar (206) 849-3355 bgf117@comcast.net
Shoreline LDS Chair TBA
District Executive Jose Rodriguez (425) 244-1106 jose.rodriguez2@scouting.org 

Tyee
Family Chair TBA
Arlington LDS Chair Bill Shoop (425) 387-7875 bill.shoop@gmail.com 
Marysville LDS Chair Forrest Warner (425) 750-0576 forrestwarner@mac.com 
District Executive Alan Barkley (425) 212-8964 alan.barkley@scouting.org 

Skagit
Family Chair Gene Fisher (360) 630-6331 genedfisher@gmail.com
LDS Stake Chair TBA 
BSA Staff Brian Lechner (425) 319-6226 brian.lechner@scouting.org 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Council Level
Sr. VP Development Tom Eastman (425) 238-7152 mrbubte@aol.com 
Council FOS Chair Todd Petersen (360) 805-6610 toddpetersen@outlook.com 
Asst. FOS Chair for Mike Sirkis (425) 499-6853 mandmsirkis@hotmail.com 
   Traditional Units
Asst. FOS Chair / LDS Don Bishop 425-776-6369 bishopdw@onebox.com 
Staff Adviser Michael Hawks (425) 770-1620 michael.hawks@scouting.org  
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